

**FILED**  
**12-14-2023**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III

APPEAL NOS. 2023AP001592 CR AND 2023AP001593 CR, CONSOLIDATED  
CIRCUIT COURT CASE NOS. 2018CF000925 AND 2019CF000236

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

DAVID T. WAITS,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

On Appeal from a Judgment of Conviction, the Honorable LaMont K. Jacobson,  
presiding, and a Judgment Denying Postconviction Relief, the Honorable  
LaMont K. Jacobson presiding, Marathon County Circuit Court  
Case Nos. 2018CF000925 and 2019CF000236.

---

KATHLEEN HENRY  
WI Bar No. 1118591  
Dairyland Public Interest Law  
P.O. Box 352  
Madison, WI 53701  
608-213-6857  
khenry@dairylandpublicinterestlaw.com

*Attorney for Defendant-Appellant*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Circuit Court’s Refusal to Allow Defendant to Introduce Evidence of Contributory Negligence and Evidence of the Failure of the Victim to Have Medical Liability Insurance Violates Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14)(b) and the Court Should Hold a New Hearing on the Amount of Restitution .....	4
II. The Amount of Restitution Awarded is Beyond Defendant’s Capacity to Pay and Amounts to an Excessive Fine in Violation of the 8th Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article I, Sections 1 and 6 of the Wisconsin Constitution .....	4
III. The Circuit Court Erroneously its Discretion in Sentencing by Including in the Award of Restitution Recovery for Certain Medical Expenses and Certain Lost Wages in Violation of Wis. Stat. § 973.20(3) because the Bodily Injuries for which Victim Claimed Compensation and Lost Wages were Not All a Result of the Crime Considered at Sentencing in Violation of Wis. Stat. Section 973.20(3).....	5
IV. The Circuit Court Erroneously its Discretion in Sentencing by Failing to Consider Mr. Waits’ Ability to Pay in Violation of Wis. Stat. § 973.20(13) and this Court Should Reverse the Court Below and Order a New Hearing on the Restitution .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	7
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH.....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....	4
<i>State v. Behnke</i> , 203 Wis.2d 43, 553 N.W.2d 265 (WI App. 1996) .....	6
<i>State v. Izzolena</i> , 609 N.W.2d 541 (Iowa 2000) .....	5
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998) .....	4, 5
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(b) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(bm) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 809.19(8)(c) .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 895.045(1) .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(3) .....	5, 6
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(12) .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(13) .....	6
Wis. Stat. § 973.20(14)(b) .....	4
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Amend. 8. ....	4, 5
WI Const. Art. 1, § 1 .....	4, 5
WI Const. Art. 1, § 6 .....	4, 5
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Nathaniel Amann, <i>Restitution and the Excessive Fines Clause</i> , Vol. 58, Am. Crim. L. Rev. 205 (2020) .....	4, 5
